

No. 22-1165

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MACQUARIE INFRASTRUCTURE CORP., JAMES HOOKE,
JAY DAVIS, LIAM STEWART, RICHARD D. COURTNEY,
ROBERT CHOI, MARTIN STANLEY, NORMAN H. BROWN,
JR., GEORGE W. CARMAN, III, HENRY E. LENTZ, OUMA
SANANIKONE, WILLIAM H. WEBB, AND MACQUARIE
INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT (USA) INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MOAB PARTNERS, L.P., ET AL.,
on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN E. SCHREIBER
KERRY C. DONOVAN
Winston & Strawn LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

LAUREN GAILEY
Winston & Strawn LLP
1901 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

LINDA T. COBERLY
Counsel of Record
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-8768

lcoberly@winston.com

RICHARD W. REINTHALER
5 Firestone Drive
Pinehurst, NC 28374

*Counsel for Petitioners Macquarie Infrastructure
Corp. and Individual Defendants*

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

CHRISTOPHER M. PAPARELLA	BRUCE C. BISHOP
JUSTIN BEN-ASHER	Step toe & Johnson LLP
Step toe & Johnson LLP	1330 Connecticut
1114 Avenue of the Americas	Avenue NW
New York, NY 10036	Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Petitioner Macquarie Infrastructure
Management (USA) Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. To the extent they address “pure omission” liability, Moab and its amici either ignore or distort the language of Rule 10b-5	3
A. The Second Circuit’s reasoning remains indefensible	3
B. The broader language in §10(b) does not provide a path around the narrower Rule 10b-5(b), which contrasts with §11	6
C. This Court’s cases do not permit pure omission liability under subsections (a) and (c) for claims based solely on what is or is not in public filings	9
D. The PSLRA does, indeed, block the expansion Moab seeks.....	12
II. Moab and its amici cannot avoid the question presented by reframing the nondisclosure as a “half-truth”.....	14
A. Moab cannot save its Item 303 claim by relying on express §906 certifications	15

B. An implied certification is not an actionable misleading “statement,” and it does not render the entire MD&A a misleading “statement” either.....	16
C. Moab cannot now reframe its Item 303 claim as a “half-truth” theory by invoking specific factual statements	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	10
<i>In re Atossa Genetics Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 868 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	7, 12, 13, 21
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014)	7
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	10, 13
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	6
<i>In re Galena Biopharma, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Or. 2015)	18
<i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021)	10
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	12
<i>Janus Cap. Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	2, 12, 13
<i>Leidos, Inc. v. Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys.</i> , No. 16-581 (U.S. 2017)	2

<i>Litwin v. Blackstone Grp., L.P.</i> , 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Lorenzo v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019)	10, 11
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	7
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)	7, 15, 17, 20, 21
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Panther Partners Inc. v. Ikanos Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	8
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Rio Tinto plc</i> , 41 F.4th 47 (2d Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	10
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atl., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4, 5, 6

<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	10
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	17, 18
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int'l</i> <i>Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001)	10

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Securities Act of 1933

15 U.S.C. §77k (§11)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
15 U.S.C. §77k(a) (§11(a))	4
15 U.S.C. §77k(e) (§11(e))	5
15 U.S.C. §77l(a)(2) (§12(a)(2))	4, 5
15 U.S.C. §77l(b) (§12(b))	4, 5
15 U.S.C. §77q(a)(2) (§17(a)(2))	6

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

15 U.S.C. §78j(b) (§10(b))	6, 7, 8, 17
15 U.S.C. §78m(a) (§13(a))	9, 15
15 U.S.C. §78r(a) (§18(a))	8

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act,

Pub. L. No. 104-67, tit. 1, sec. 105, 109 Stat. 737 (1995)	5
---	---

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(1)	13, 14, 19
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(4)	5
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(f)(10)(A)(i)(I).....	6, 14
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(f)(10)(A)(ii)	10
15 U.S.C. §78u-5(i)(1)(C)	19
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, 18 U.S.C. §1350 (§906).....	15
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5(a)	1, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5(b)	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5(c).....	1, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Ask Me No Questions & I Will Tell You No Lies: The Insignif- icance of Leidos Before the United States Supreme Court</i> (Stanford L. Sch. & Rock Ctr. for Corp. Gov., Working Paper No. 229, 2017)	3, 15
Restatement (Second) of Torts §551 (1977)	11
<i>In re Russell</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 36,280, 1995 WL 568739 (Sept. 26, 1995)	9
Sen. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	5
<i>In re Valley Sys. Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 36,227, 1995 WL 547801 (Sept. 14, 1995)	9
